OPINION 67-127

March 7, 1967 (OPINION)

Mr. John A. Alphson

State's Attorney

Grand Forks County

RE: Mental Health - Service Center - Deposit of Funds

Re: Northeast Regional Mental Health and Retardation Service Center

This is in response to your letter in which you advise that the Northeast Regional Mental Health and Retardation Service Center is a political subdivision. On this basis, it is our opinion that any funds that the Northeast Regional Mental Health and Retardation Service Center may have in excess of that needed for its immediate operation may be deposited under the provisions of chapter 21-04 of the North Dakota Century Code. Section 21-04-18 thereof recognizes the two types of deposits, namely, demand deposits and time deposits.

HELGI JOHANNESON

Attorney General